ment or purchase can be made without delay, the judge of the circuit court of the county in which such lands or any part thereof are situated may, upon application in writing of the board of supervisors of such county, making the application containing a description of the lands so required, appoint three disinterested persons, residents of such county, commissioners to appraise such lands and thereupon and thereafter such proceedings shall be had in the premises, so far as applicable, as are required by chapter 33, of the revised statutes in case of the state requiring and taking lands for the use of charitable, educational, correctional or penal institutions of the state, to the end that the county acquire and have an absolute title, in fee simple, to the lands so required and taken upon payment of the compensation finally awarded.

Repealed.

SECTION 14. Chapter 188, of the laws of 1879, as amended by chapter 291, of the laws of 1882, and chapter 342, of the laws of 1883, as amended by chapter 333, of the laws of 1885, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 15. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 13, 1887.

[No. 250, S.]

[Published May 2, 1887.]

CHAPTER 471.

AN ACT to amend section 2482, of the revised statutes of 1878, relating to salaries of judges.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending section 2482, R. S.] -salary of county judge, Winnebago county.

۲.,

SECTION 1. Section 2482, of the revised statutes of 1878, is hereby amended by striking out the words "five hundred," in the twelfth line of said section, and inserting instead the words, "one thousand," so that the last paragraph of said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: "The county judge of Winnebago county shall receive an annual salary of one thousand dollars for performing the duties required by this chapter. All the aforesaid salaries shall be paid quarter yearly out of the county treasury of their respective counties."

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts conflict- Bopenl. ing with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1887.

[No. 839, A.]

[Published April 14, 1887.]

CHAPTER 472.

AN ACT to authorize the sale of certain unoffered swamp land.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The commissioners of the public Authorizing lands are hereby authorized and empowered to take of a certain island in sell and convey for a price not less than three dol- Wisconsin Kiver. lars per acre a certain swamp and overflowed island in the Wisconsin River, described as follows, to-wit: Lot number eight, in section number one, and lot number five in section, number two, all in township number eight north, of range number one west, containing in the aggregate forty-four and one-half acres.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 14, 1887.

84-L.